

No. 12-1078

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MOHAMED ALI SAMANTAR,

Petitioner,

v.

BASHE ABDI YOUSUF, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

SHAY DVORETZKY

Counsel of Record

MICHAEL A. CARVIN

PAUL V. LETTOW

RICHARD M. RE

JONES DAY

51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20001

sdvoretzky@jonesday.com

(202) 879-3939

Counsel for Petitioner

December 23, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR PETITIONER.....	1
I. THE DECISION BELOW DEMANDS THIS COURT'S REVIEW	3
II. BECAUSE A GVR WOULD BE POINTLESS AND IMPROPER, THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT PLENARY REVIEW	4
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles,</i> 133 S. Ct. 2096 (2013).....	1
<i>Chen v. Shi,</i> Case No. 1:09-cv-08920-RJS, Dkt. 21 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 8, 2011).....	10
<i>Chen v. Shi,</i> No. 1:09-cv-08920, 2013 WL 3963735 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 1, 2013).....	11
<i>Doe v. Ali,</i> No. 1:05-cv-00701, Dkt. 75 (E.D. Va. 2013)	10
<i>Garcia v. Texas,</i> 131 S. Ct. 2866 (2011) (per curiam)	9
<i>Lawrence on Behalf of Lawrence v. Chater,</i> 516 U.S. 163 (1996) (per curiam)	5, 7, 8, 9
<i>Mariscal v. United States,</i> 449 U.S. 405 (1981) (per curiam)	8
<i>Matar v. Dichter,</i> 563 F.3d 9 (2d Cir. 2009)	1, 3
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth,</i> 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	11
<i>Phoenix Consulting, Inc. v. Republic of Angola,</i> 216 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	11
<i>Rosenberg v. Lashkar-e-Taiba,</i> 10-CV-5381 DLI CLP, 2013 WL 5502851 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2013)	3
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf,</i> 560 U.S. 305 (2009).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Youngblood v. West Virginia</i> , 547 U.S. 867 (2006) (per curiam)	8
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Harold Hongju Koh, <i>Foreign Official Immunity</i> <i>After Samantar: A United States</i> <i>Government Perspective</i> , 44 Vand. J. Transnat'l L. 1141 (Nov. 2011).....	10
